Additionally, based on information from APS indicating that APS

currently does not routinely call on the Four Corners plant or i t s  share of

the Navajo plant to  respond to within-hour changes, E3 held the real-

time dispatch of those units equal to  their hour-ahead dispatch levels

during the real-time cases.

2.3.3 DISPATCH SAVINGS SCENARIOS

The dispatch savings were evaluated under a primary scenario and ten

alternative scenarios with different assumptions regarding RPS levels in

California, natural gas prices, coal retirements, COz prices, and EIM wheeling

charges on transactions. The scenarios were developed based on input from APS

staff to  highlight changes that APS believed both plausible to  occur and also

valuable to explore to  test the robustness of EIM savings. Table 4 summarizes

the assumptions used for each scenario modeled for calculating EIM sub-hourly

benefits.

In the primary scenario, the burnertip natural gas price in the APS BA is equal to

$4.4 per MMBtu, and this price is adjusted by +30% and -30% in the High Gas

Price and Low Gas Price Scenarios, respectively. Natural gas prices in all other

BAS throughout the WECC were adjusted by a similar percentage.

0 2015 Energy and Environmental Economics, Inc. P a g e  1 2 9 1

Table 4. Overview of EIM Scenario Assumptions

$18 $0 $3.1

$18 $0 $4.4

$18 $0 $5.7

$18 $0 $3.1

1. CA 40% RPS 40%

Base $0

Base $ 1

Moderate $0

Moderate $0

2. WECC-wide C02 33%
($18/ton)
3. Significant WECC 33%
Coal Retirement

4. Moderate WECC 33%
coal retirement

5. WECC-wide C02 33%
($40/ton) plus moderate
coal retirement

6.30% Higher Gas Prices 33%

7.30% lower Gas Prices 33%

8. EIM wheeling cost 33%
$l /MWh

9. High CA RPS, high gas,
moderate coal retirement

10. High CA RPS, low gas,
moderate coal retirement

40%

40%

$18 I $0 1 $4.4 I Base I $0

$18 1 $0 1 $4.4 1 Base 1 $0

$18 I $0 I $4.4 I Moderate I $0

$40 1 $40 1 $4.4 I Moderate 1 $0

2.3.4 ATTRIBUTION OF BENEFITS TO EIM PARTICIPANTS

Total production cost savings represent the dispatch benefits to all EIM

participants, including APS, as a result of APS’s participation in the EIM. We

attributed these benefits to APS and the current EIM participants by calculating

the sum of the following components: (1) real-time generator production costs

and (2) real-time imbalance costs, equal to imbalance times an EIM-wide market

P a g e  I30

Study Assumptions and Approach

clearing price. The sum of these components for a given area, such as APS,

represents a proxy for the total cost to  serve load, including the production